MINUTES
MAYOR & BOARD OF ALDERMEN
TOWN OF DELHI, LOUISIANA
MONDAY, AUGUST 10, 2023
TOWN HALL
TIME- 5:30 P.M.

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen, Town of Delhi, Louisiana, met in special session on Thursday, August 10, 2023.. The meeting was called to order by Mayor Washington with an invocation and pledge. The roll was called with the following answering: Mayor Washington, Alderman McKinney, Alderman McDowell, Alderman Rancher, Alderman Smith, and Alderman Burgess. Alderman Rancher made a motion to approve the agenda, second by Alderman Burgess. Upon being put to a vote the motion carried. The vote was unanimous.

## **Business:**

## Item #1: Review Proposed 2023-2024 Budget

Mayor Washington introduced Mr. Jerrod Tinsley, CPA Heard, McElroy & Vestal. Mayor Washington provided and reviewed with the board with a copy of the proposed budget.

**Item #2- Introduce Ordinance 741-** An ordinance of the Town of Delhi, Louisianan to introduce the 2023-2024 Operating Budget- Following discussion, Alderman Rancher made a motion to Introduce Ordinance 741, second by Alderman Smith. Upon being put to a vote the motion carries. The vote was unanimous. **Item #3: Introduce Ordinance 742-**An ordinance of the Town of Delhi, Louisiana setting the salary of the Mayor, Clerk & Chief of Police. Alderman Rancher made a motion to introduce ordinance 742, second

by Alderman McDowell. Upon being put to a vote, the motion carries. The vote was unanimous.

Alderman Rancher made a motion to adjourn, second by Alderman McDowell. Upon being put to a vote, the motion carried. The vote was unanimous.

Jesse Washington, Mayor

Nandeaner McDowell, Clerk